

No. 03-1454

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
Chief Counsel
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONGRESS MAY REGULATE THE INTRA- STATE CULTIVATION OR DISTRIBUTION OF MARIJUANA BECAUSE IT SUBSTAN- TIALY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COM- MERCE	3
II. CONGRESS MAY REGULATE THE INTRA- STATE CULTIVATION OR DISTRIBUTION OF MARIJUANA AS PART OF A CLASS OF ACTIVITY THAT SUBSTANTIALLY AF- FECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	7
A. Congress May Regulate All Marijuana Cultivation and Distribution As a Class...	7
B. Congress May Regulate All Marijuana Cultivation and Distribution As a Class To Promote Adequate Enforcement	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2488 (2004).....	1
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	1
<i>City of Lodi v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 538 U.S. 961 (2003)	1
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	11
<i>Eyl v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2642 (2003)	1
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1756 (2004).....	1
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975)	4
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	4, 8, 9
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	7, 8, 9
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	10, 11
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	1
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1224 (2003)	9
<i>United States v. Holston</i> , 343 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..	2, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Olin</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 301 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1077 (2002)	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	3, 4, 5, 6
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. §§ 801(3)-(6)	7
21 U.S.C. § 801(4).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 801(5).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 801(6).....	11
